## VENTURA COUNTY CULTURAL HERITAGE BOARD RESOLUTION NO. 2022-4

## A RESOLUTION OF THE VENTURA COUNTY CULTURAL HERITAGE BOARD FOR PL21-0102 REGARDING THE PROPOSED COUNTY-INITIATED REPEAL AND REENACTMENT OF ARTICLE 5 OF CHAPTER 3 OF DIVISION 1 OF THE VENTURA COUNTY ORDINANCE CODE, BEGINNING AT SECTION 1360, ADDRESSING CULTURAL HERITAGE

**WHEREAS**, on March 28, 2022, the Ventura County Cultural Heritage Board ("CHB") held a legally noticed public hearing to consider the proposed County of Ventura ("County") initiated repeal and reenactment of Article 5 of Chapter 3 of Division 1 of the Ventura County Ordinance Code, beginning at Section 1360, addressing cultural heritage ("Ordinance" or "CHO");

**WHEREAS**, the CHB considered all written and oral testimony from County staff and the public on this matter;

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** that the Cultural Heritage Board of the County of Ventura recommends that the Board of Supervisors take the following actions regarding the proposed amendments to the Ventura County Cultural Heritage Ordinance:

- a. CERTIFY that the Board of Supervisors has reviewed and considered the Board letter, the Cultural Heritage Board staff report and all exhibits thereto and has considered all comments received during the public comment process;
- b. FIND on the basis of the entire record and as set forth in Section VI of this Cultural Heritage Board staff report that the adoption of the proposed Ordinance (Exhibit 3 to the CHB staff report) repealing and reenacting Article 5 of Chapter 3 of Division 1 of the Ventura County Ordinance Code, beginning at Section 1360, addressing cultural heritage, is exempt from CEQA pursuant to CEQA Guidelines section 15061(b)(3) because it can be seen with certainty that there is no possibility the project may cause a significant effect on the environment, and CEQA Guidelines section 15308 because the Ordinance amendment consists of regulations intended to benefit the environment, and find that no substantial evidence exists precluding the use of the categorical exemption based on the presence of unusual circumstances or any other exception set forth in CEQA Guidelines section 15300.2;

County of Ventura March 28, 2022 Cultural Heritage Board Meeting Item 9a Exhibit 4 – Draft CHB Resolution No. 2022-4 to the Board of Supervisors

- c. **ADOPT** the proposed Ordinance repealing and reenacting Article 5 of Chapter 3 of Division 1 of the Ventura County Ordinance Code, beginning at Section 1360, addressing cultural heritage (Exhibit 3 to the CHB staff report); and
- d. **SPECIFY** the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors at 800 S. Victoria Avenue, Ventura, CA 93009 as the custodian and location of the documents and materials that constitute the record of proceedings upon which these decisions are based.

This is to certify the foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Resolution reflecting the Ventura County Cultural Heritage Board's actions taken at its March 28, 2022 public hearing regarding the above-described matter.

Chair Ventura County Cultural Heritage Board

Attest:

Dillan Murray Assistant Planner Ventura County Planning Division

Date

Date